

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION - DETROIT**

In re: Anna J. Fletcher,

Case No. 20-44787

Chapter 7

Hon. Mark A. Randon

Debtor.

Anna J. Fletcher,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 2:23-cv-10586-NGE-EAS

Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds

Magistrate, Hon. E. A. Stafford

Michael J. Stevenson, Trustee,

Appellee.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, ROBERT AIKENS, REGARDING
APPEAL OF ORDER OF UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, R. 7**

CERTIFICATION OF PAGE/VOLUME LIMIT - FED. R. BANKR. P. 8015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. REFUTING RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT (by issue presented)	4
A. The right to convert is not absolute, but the only recognized limits that exist are bad faith, and no other ruling was made on the limit to convert	7
B. Jones is not what the bankruptcy court based it’s ruling upon and is not analogous to the situation at bar	9
C. Whether abuse of process was present, was not ruled upon by the bankruptcy court, but it is not present	
II. CONCLUSION	15

(INTENTIONAL PAGE BREAK – TABLE OF AUTHORITIES FOLLOWS)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

In re Alcantar, No. 19 B 24926, 2021 WL 4192680 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2021).....8, 9

In re Brown, 293 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D.Mich. 2003)5

In re Caldwell, 67 Bankr. 296 (Bankr. E. D. Tenn. 1986).....9, 10

Copper v Copper (In re Copper), 426 F3d 810 (CA 6, 2005).....5

In Eugene Alexander, Inc., 191 B.R. 920 (Bankr. M.D.Fla. 1994).....5

In re Hauswirth, 242 B.R. 95 (Bankr. N.D.Ga., 1999).....12, 13

In re Jeffrey, 176 B.R. 4 (Bankr.D.Mass.1994).....6, 7, 9, 11

Johnson v Home State Bank, 501 US 78; 111 S Ct 2150 (1991).....13

In re Jones, 111 B.R. 674 (Bankr. E. D. Tenn. 1990).....8, 9, 10, 11

Kuntz v Shambam, 233 B.R. 580 (1st. Cir. BAP 1999).....6

In re Lesniak, 208 B.R. 902, 906-07 (Bankr. N.D.Ill. 1997)6, 13

In re Marcakis, 254 B.R. 77 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y., 2000).....11, 12

In re Oblinger, 288 BR 781 (Bankr ND Ohio, 2003).....8, 11, 12, 13

In re Safley, 132 B. R. 397 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1991).....12

In re Spencer, 137 B. R. 506 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1992).....11

In re Thornton, 203 B.R. 648 (Bankr. S.D.Ohio 1996).....6

Statutory Authority

11 USC § 105.....13

11 USC § 341.....7

11 USC § 727.....10, 11

11 USC § 1328.....13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9023.....11

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9024.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....11

Secondary Materials

S.Rep. No. 95-989, at 94 (1987).....5
